Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 140
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS

DWD 140.001 Definitions. DWD 140.12 Stipulations.
DWD 140.01 Hearings and appeals. DWD 140.13 Parties who fail to appear; general provisions.
DWD 140.02 Representation of parties. DWD 140.15 Hearingprocedure; order of witnesses; public hearing and exclu
DWD 140.03 Notice of pending appeal. sionof certain persons; oral decisions.
DWD 140.04 Failure to file a timely appeal. DWD 140.16 Admissibility of evidence; administrative notice.
DWD 140.05 Withdrawal of appeal and retraction. DWD 140.17 Form of decision.
DWD 140.06 Notice of hearing; contents; to whom sent; issues not on notice &WD 140.18 Fees for representation of parties.
hearing;consolidation of issues. DWD 140.19 Departmentahssistance for persons with disabilities and hearing
DWD 140.07 Prehearing conference. impairments.
DWD 140.08 Postponement of hearings. DWD 140.20 Witness and interpreter fees; travel expenses.
DWD 140.09 Access to hearing files; limited discovery; inspection of records. DWD 140.21 Transcripts and recordings.
DWD 140.10 Subpoenas; issuance and service; modification. DWD 140.22 Standard didavit form.

DWD 140.11  Telephone hearings.

Note: Chapter Ind-UC 140 as it existed on Novengr1985 was repealed and 3. The central administrativefafe of the bureau of |ega| af
e G eehane a{@S, Unemployment insurance division, departmentofdorce
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StaRegister June, 1997, No. 498 development.

4. An appeal by an interstate claimant may also be filed at
public employment dfce in the agent state underl€8.14 (8)
Stats. in the manner prescribed fomely filing with the depart
mentunder this section.

(c) An appeal shall be considerédldd on the earliest of the fol

DWD 140.001 Definitions. (1) IN GENERAL. Except as
providedin sub.(2), the definitions in chDWD 100apply to this
chapter.

(2) INTHIS cHAPTER. Notwithstandingch.DWD 100 the fol
lowing words and phrases have the designated meanings: .

P s lowing dates:

(ag) “Affiant” means a person who swears to didavit. . .

(am) “Affidavit” means awritten statement sworn under oath . 1. The date on which the department actually receives the
beforea notary public or other person authorized by law to veri{ffitten appeal.
swornstatements and must be based upon personal knowledge or2. If the appeal was mailed and bears amlynited States
uponinformation and belief. postalservice postmark, on the date of that postmark.

(ar) “Division” means the unemployment insurance division 3. If the appeal was mailed and bears tttnited States
of the department of workforce development. postalservice postmark and a private meter mark, on the date of
(b) “Representative” means any attorney or agent who the diee United States postal service postmark.

partmenthas notice is al;thorized to reﬁpresent any ga”)g ) 4. If the appeal was mailed and bears only a private meter
History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359eff. 12-1-85;r. and recr(7), :
(8), Regisier May, 1993, No. 449eF. 6-1-93y. (intro.). (2), (3) and (6), renum. (1) Mark,on the date of the of the private meter mark.

and(5) to 100.02 (1) and (32) and am., renum. (4) and (7) to (2) (a) and (b) and am. 5_ |f the appeal was mailed and bears no United States postal
b), cr. (1), (2) (title) and (intro.)Registey September1 995, No. 47/eff. 10-1-95; . . . .
gr%_(2)((;),(&62,5;”””& 195, ,%0, 49&§_ 7-1-97;CR 13-106 am. (1), (2) serylcepostmark, no private meter mark, or an illegible mark, 2
(intrO-)arenum- (2) (a) to (ar), cr(2) (ag), (am)Register July 2014 No. 703ff.  businesglays prior to the date the appeal was actually received by

8-1-14. the department.

DWD 140.01 Hearings and appeals. (1) APPEAL 6. If the appeal was sent using a delivery service other than
RIGHTS. Any party to a determination issued unger108.09or the United States postal service, the date the department actual
108.1Q Stats., has the right to an appeal. An appeal as to any rhareceives the appeal.

terin a determination is a request for hearing and shall be filed 7, |f the appeaWas faxed, the date of transmission recorded
with the department by the appellant or its representative. Eggthe faxed appeal. If the faxreceived without a date of trans
determinationissued under s9.08.09or 108.1Q Stats., shall wjssjonrecording, the date actually received by the department is
specify the time limit within which any appeal is required to b‘faresumedo be the date of transmission.
filed with the department under cI08, Stats. . Note: The address for the central administrativiecefof the bureau of legal-af

(2) TiME LmIT FORFILING. (a) An appeal shall be filed afterfairs, unemployment insurance division, department of workforce development, is
acopy of the determination is mailed or given to a parhjichev 201E. Washington, room 331X, ®. Box 8942, Madison, ¥&tonsin 53708-8942.

7 i History: Cr. Registey November1985, No. 359f. 12-1-85; rand rect Regis-
erfirst occurs, as specified under 68.090r 108.10 Stats. If er,June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97 correction in (2) (@) made under s. 13.93 (2m)

aparty first r(_eceivea determination after the statutory appeal péb) 7., Stats.Register September2000, No. 537correction in (2) (a) madender
riod has expired and through no fault of that pathg statutory s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statsegister June 2007 No. 618

appealperiod as specified under $68.090r 108.1Q Stats., shall

extend from the datieparty receives the determination. Arap DWD 140.02 Representation of parties.  Any party
pealreceived within these time limits is timely filed. If the deadmay appear on the parg/own behalft any hearing under this
line for filing an appeal falls on a Saturd&undayany of the hel  chapteror appear with or by a representative. The representative
idaysenumerated under s230.35 (4) (apnd995.2Q Stats., or shalbe presumed to have full authority to act on behalf of the
any other day on which mail is not delivered by the United Statggty including the authority to file or withdraw appeal. The

postatl)se_rvice,tk(ljen the deadline shall be extended to include t Epresentativehall have authority to act on behalf of the party
next business day til the party or the representative terminatesrépeesentative’

(b) An appeal shall be filed with any of the following: authorizationand notifies the department that such representation
1. An unemployment insurancefioé. hasended. No attorney whose license is suspended or who has
2. A hearing dice. been otherwiselisbarred and prohibited from practicing law by
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the courts ombar association of any state may be allowed to actlassthan 6 days before the hearing, unless all parties waive the no

arepresentative at any hearing under this chapter tice requirement.

ot ilon: CeRegisteiovembertass, No. 395 12-1-80ram. @ (w0) ®  (3) The administrative law judge may receive evidence and

1997,No. 498 eff. 7-1-97. rendera decision on issues not listed on the notice of hearing if

eachparty is so notified at the hearing and does not object.

DWD 140.03 Notice of pending appeal. = The depart (4) The hearing dfice may consolidate, for hearing or deci

mentshall promptlynotify the parties in writing of the appeal aftersion, issues involving the same parties or issues involving more

anappeal igeceived. The notice may also contain any infermahanone appellant or respondent and arising of the same or

tion concerning the hearing which the department considets red@milar circumstances.

vant. History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359eff. 12-1-85; am. (1) to (3), r

History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 35%f. 12-1-85; amRegisteyJune, ~ andrecr (4), Register June, 1997, No. 49@f. 7-1-97.

1997,No. 498 eff. 7-1-97.
DWD 140.07 Prehearing conference. (1) After an ap
DWD 140.04 Failure to file a timely appeal. (1) The pealis filed, an administrative law judge may direct the parties to
hearingoffice may schedule a hearing on the question of whetrgppearbefore theadministrative law judge for a prehearing €on
alate appeal was for a reason beyond the appelieoitrol. The ference. In determining whether a prehearing conference is nec
hearingoffice may also schedule a provisional hearing on amgsarythe administrative law judge may consider the following
matterin the determination at the same time as the hearing on dtigeria:
appellant'siate appeal. (a) The complexity of issues.
(2) Theadministrative law judge shall issue a decision which (b) The number of possible witnesses.

makesultimate findings of fact andonclusions of law as to  (c) Documentary evidence.
whetheror not the appellar#tlate appeal was for a reason beyond (d) The number of parties involved.
the appellants control. If the administrative law judge decides . .
this question irfavor of the appellant, the same or another admin (€) Other facts which would tend to prolong the hearing.
istrative law judge shall then make ultimate findings of fast (2) Prehearingonferencesnay be conducted in person or by
conclusionf law on the merits of the case. If téministrative telephone.The date and time for the prehearing conference shall
law judge decides that the late appeal ¥a&s for a reason within beset by the hearingfage. Parties shall hawat least 10 days no
the appellant control, the administrative law judge shall dismistice of the prehearing conference. The administrative law judge
the appeal. may adjourn the conference or order additional prehearing confer

History: Cr. Register November1985,No. 359 eff. 12-1-85; am. (3)Register, ENCES.
November1988, No. 395ef. 12-1-88; rand recrRegistey June, 1997, No. 498 (3) Following the prehearing conference, the administrative

’ ' law judge shall issue an order witsspect to the course of the eon

DWD 140.05 Withdrawal of appeal and retraction. ferenceon any or all of the following matters:
(1) An appellant may withdraw its appeatlany time before the () Definition and simplification of the issues of fact and.law
issuanceof a decision on the merits by notifying the hearirfigef (b) Stipulations of fact and agreements concerning the identity
or by choosing not to continue participate in a hearing. The-ad of or authenticity of documents.

ministrativelaw judge shall issue a withdrawal decision after de (C) Limitation of the number of withesses and the exchange of
terminingthat an appeal has been withdrawn. the names of witnesses.

(2) An appellant may submitrequest to retract its withdrawal  (d) Stipulations relating to alternative methods of evidence
andreinstate its appeal. The retraction request shall be in writiggomissiorand acceptance.
andstate a reason for the requehe administrative law judge (e) Such other matters as may aid in the disposition of the ap
may not grant a request to retract a withdrawal unlesseiipgest al
establishegiood cause for the retraction and is received within ff '

daysafter the withdrawal decision was mailed to the appellant, (4)h If a partyfafils to apaﬁar %r is qntprti_parled to ;()jarticipate in
(3) If the hearing dice receives a timely retraction requibst e prenearing comerence, e acminis ralive faw JUge oay

. i o ducta conferencand enter the prehearing order without partici
fore the issuance of a withdrawal decision and the request estahyi by the party
lishesgood cause for the retraction, the administrative law judggy ;

i istory: Cr. RegisterJune, 1997, No. 49@f. 7-1-97.
shallacknowledgehe request by letter to the appellant. If a timely
retractionrequest is received by the hearinficef after issuance DWD 140.08 Postponement of hearings. (1) A party
of the withdrawal decision arttie request establishes good causgho requests a postponemafita hearing shall make the request
for the retraction, the administrative law judge shall issue a dekhownto the hearing dite as soon as the party becomes aware
sion setting aside the withdrawal decision and the hearifigeof thata postponement is necessatdnreasonable delay in request
shall schedule another hearing. ing a postponement may be the basis for denial of the request.
(4) If the hearing dice receivesa retraction request before or  (2) No postponements may be granted for the noereve

afterthe issuance dad withdrawal decision and the request doesienceof a party All parties are expectdd arrange time 6from
not establish good cause for the retraction, the administrative lgveir everyday dairs, including managemeduties, work and
judgeshall deny the request by letter to the appellant. school,to attend hearings. The hearindicd or the administra

History: Cr. Registey November1985, No. 359ef. 12-1-85; am. (1) to (3), cr  tive law judge scheduled wonduct the hearing may grant a post
(4) Registey June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97. ponemenbnly for an exceptional reason. An exceptioealson

DWD 140.06 Notice of hearing; contents; to  whom mayincludg cir<_:umstances such as the foIIowing:
sent; issues not on notice of hearing; consolidation of (@) Serious illness of a party or necessary witness;
issues. (1) The department shall schedule a hearing at the earli (b) Death of an immediate family member ity or neces
estfeasible time after the appeal is received. The hearfiwg of sarywitness;
shallmail a notice of hearing to each party (c) Weather conditions on the day of the hearing which make
(2) Thenotice of hearing shall state ttime and place of the It hazard.ous for a party or a necessary witness to travel to the hear
hearing,the departmerg’ statutory authority for convening theing location;
hearingand the issues to be heard. The hearifigeo$hall mail (d) Transportation dffculties arising suddenly which prevent
the notice of hearing to the last—-known address of each party agiarty or necessary witness from traveling to the hearing location;

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJuly 2014 No. 703 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/359/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/395/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/359/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/359/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/395/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/395/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/359/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/359/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/498/toc

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
49 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 140.10

(e) A business meeting of a necessafijness which was ing unit which is a party to a hearing nor its representative may
scheduledrior to receipof the hearing notice and which cannoinspect:

bere-scheduled; _ _ 1. The workefs unemploymeninsurance record as that re
(f) Commitment of a representative which was scheduled prigird relates to work for another employing unit unless an adminis
to his or her beingetained and which cannot be re-scheduled, #fative law judge approves a request.

the party contacted the representative within a reasonablatime 2. Department memoranda concerning unemployment tax it
ter receipt of the hearing notice; or igatidn strategy

(g) An unavoidable delay on the day of tiearing which pre 3. The investioati .
S X . - . gation reports of department auditors concern
ventsthe administrative law judge from conductihg hearing as ing the status and liability of employing units underi®8, Stats.

scheduled.
History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359f. 12—-1-85; renum. from ILHR (b) Notwithstanding subg1) to (3), the administrative law
140.07and am.Registey June, 1997, No. 49@ff. 7-1-97. judge may declare albr parts of documents or other material
o o ] which contains records or preserves information and which the
DWD 140.09 Access to hearing files; limited discov - administrativelaw judge examined in a closed inspection under

ery; inspection of records. (1) PRE-HEARINGSTAGE. (@) The syb.(2) to be, in whole or in part, confidential and closed to in
hearingoffice shall compile a hearing file for every case in whichpectionby oneor more parties, representatives or other persons.
arequest for hearing has been received which st;atbln the pa ¢) Notwithstanding subg1) to (3), evidenceand exhibits de
pers,documents and departmental records relating to the issue ogedto be confidential under a pro"[ective order issued by the ad

the hearing. Prior to the scheduled date of the hearing, a party 3¢ h X - :
a hearing may inspect the hearing file and procure copies of nistrativelaw judge under sul§2) are closed to inspection as

contentsduring regular hearing fie hours at the hearingfie ~ Statedin the order

or other convenient location as determined by the hearficgof ~ (d) Notwithstanding subg1) to (3), no party representative
If requested, the hearindiof may mail copies of file contertis  or other person, except a statutory reviewing badyspecified
aparty The department may allosuch inspection or release ofunderss.108.09and108.1Q Stats. maynspect the handwritten
file contents to a party’representative, union agent or legislatanotesmade by the administrative law judge at the hearing.
only if that individual indicates by a writteor verbal statement History: Cr. Registey November1985, No. 359f. 12-1-85; rand recrRegis-

thatthe individual has authorization from the party ter, May, 1993, No. 44geff. 6-1-93; renum. from ILHR 140.08 and aiRggister,
.. . . . June, 1997, No. 498eff. 7-1-97;CR 08-019am. (3) (intro.) and (dRegister July
(b) Unless the administrative law judgeders otherwise, the 2008No. 631 ef. 8-1-08.

solemeans of discovery available to a party or representative prior
to a hearing is inspection of the hearing filed procurement of DWD 140.10 Subpoenas; issuance and service;
copiesof file contents. The administrative law judge may also ofmodification. (1) Only the departmengn administrative law
dera prehearing conference undeD$VD 140.07 The provi judgeor a partys attorney of record may issue a subpoena to-com
sionsof ch.804, Stats., do not apply to hearings unde88.09 elthe attendance of any witness or the production of any books,
and108.1Q Stats. papersdocuments or other tangible things. A party who desires
(c) The administrative law judge may deny a request to inspeeat the department issue a subpoena shall make the request
the hearing file or procure copies of file contents on the day of thAown to the hearing @ite as soon as possibl&ubpoenas issued
hearingif such inspection or procurement would delay or ethepy the department or an administrative law judge shall be issued
wiseinterfere with the hearing. on department forms and may not be issued blank.
(2) HEARING STAGE. At the hearing, evidence and exhibits are () subpoenashall only be issued when necessary to ensure
opento inspection by any party or representagweept that the far adjudication of théssue or issues of the hearing. The depart

administrativlaw judge may conduet closed inspection of evi mantor administrative law judge may refuse to issue any subpoe
denceand exhibits ithe interests of justice so require. The judgg, it any of the following occur:

may sequester from the hearing room any perparty or repre . . .
sentativeas part of the closed inspection. The judge may also is (&) The evidence sought is not relevant or material.

sue a protective order to prohibit the parties and their representa(b) The evidence sought is hearsay

tives from disclosing any evidence and exhibits listed as (c) The evidence sought is unduly cumulative or repetitive of
confidentialin the protective order if the interestsjwdtice so re  otherevidence to be presented by the party

quire.

(3) PosTHEARING STAGE. After the hearing is concluded,
party or representative may inspecty hearing file contents that
the party or representative may inspect under gdband(2), and
alsothe hearing recording, written synopsigestimonyand any

(d) The evidence requested discloses business secrets.

(3) A party whose request for a subpoena has been denied may
atthe hearing request tlaglministrative law judge who conducts
the hearing to issue the subpoena. If the administrative law judge
transcriptthat is prepared at the departmenlirection. Any per  drantsthe requesior a subpoena, the judge may adjourn the-hear
sonwho is not a party or representative at the hearinginspect "9 to allow suficient time for service of and compliance with the
only thefollowing and only if social security numbers have beefHPPO€Na.
redactedrom the documents: (4) Theadministrative law judge scheduled to conduct a-hear

(@) The initial determination. ing for which a subpoena has been issued may quash or modify the

(b) The exhibits submitted and marked as exhibits at the hegiPPoendf the administrative law judge determines thatufie
ing, whether or not received by the administrative law judge. Nessor tangible things subpoenaed are not necessary to a fair adju

, Th | tribunal decision i d for the heari dicationof the issues of the hearing or that the subpoenadtas

(c) The appga ri una. ecision issued for the hearing. " carved in the proper manner

(d) The hearing recording. (5) Theparty at whose request a subpoena is issued shall serve

(€) The written synopsis of testimony the subpoena as provided unaér. 885and s805.07 (5) Stats.,
(f) The transcript of the testimarifone is prepared at the-de and pay the witness fees and travel expenses specified under s.
partment’sdirection. DWD 140.20to the subpoenaeslitness at or before the time of

(4) CONFIDENTIALITY OF CERTAIN RECORDSAT ALL STAGESOF  Service. An attorney issuing a subpoena shall comply with the re
HEARING. (&) Notwithstanding subgl) to(3), neither an empley quirementsf s.108.14 (2m) Stats.
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(6) Thedepartment may subpoena a witness for a party if teeheduledstarting time of the hearing, the administrative law
partyis unable to prepay the witness fees and travel expenses. jlildgemay dismiss the appeal.
departmenshall pay a withess as provided undé\&/D 140.20 (6) Thehearing dice shall mark and maihe potential exhib

(7) If any witness fails to comply with a subpoena issued uits for a telephone hearing frothe hearing file to both parties as
derthis sectionthe department may petition a judge or court-con$0onas possible prior tthe date of the telephone hearing. A party
missionerfor a writ of attachment under&35.12 Stats. may submit additional documents as potential exhibitsibyuk

History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 359f. 12-1-85; am. (1), renurg) ~ taneouslymailing those documents to the hearinigcefandcop-

to be (7), cr (6), Register November 1988, No.395 efl. 12-1-88; renum. from jesto the other partyA party may submipotential exhibits which
ILHR 140.09 and amRegistey June, 1997, No. 498f. 7-1-97. arenot documents in the manner designated by the heafiog of
to which the case is assigned. The administrative law judge con
ductingthe hearing may refuse to consider any documents-ot re
é@ivedby thehearing dice or the other party within at least 3 days

DWD 140.11 Telephone hearings. (1) The department
may conduct hearings in whole or in part by telephone when it
impracticalfor the department to conduct an in—perkearing, iorto the hearing.

Whennece.ssary to ensure a prompt hearing or when one or m%'iﬁstory: Cr. Registey November 1985, No. 359ff. 12-1-85; rand rect Regis-

of the parties would be required to tramelunreasonable distanceter, June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97.

to the hearing location. When 2 or more parties are involved, the

evidenceshall be presented during the same heangss the de DWD 140.12 Stipulations. (1) After an appeal is filed,
partmentdetermineshat it is impractical to do so. A party schedthe parties maystipulate to relevant facts and request that the stip
uledto appear by telephone may appear in peastine adminis ulationbe used iieu of a hearing. The administrative law judge
trative law judges location. The department may postpone mayaccept the stipulation in lieu ofh@aring only if all of the fel
adjourna hearing initially scheduled as a telephone hearing altving occur:

reschedulethe hearing fon in-person appearance if circum  (3) The parties entered into the stipulation voluntarily;
stancesnake it |mpract|_ca| to conduct a tele_phone hearing. (b) The stipulatiorcontains all the relevant and necessary facts

(2) If the appellant is scheduled to testify by telephane . qctermined by the administrative law judge.

fails to provide the hearing fae with the appellans’ telephone . L . ; .
number%r the name and tglephone numbgrpof the appgﬂlaﬂt’ (c) The stipulation is in writing and signed by the parties.

thorizedrepresentative within a reasonable time prior tchésse ~~ (2) If the administrative law judge does not accept the stipula

ing and if the administrative law judge has made reasonable #@n of the parties, a hearing shall be hefiess the administrative

temptsto contact the appellant, the administrative law judge m&3w judge provides the parties with additional opportunit@s

dismissthe appeal. If the respondent failptovide the hearing submitan acceptable stipulation.

office with the telephone number or the naamel telephone num (3) At the hearing, the administrative law judgay accept a

berof the responderst’authorized representative priorthe hear partial stipulationof relevant facts not in dispute if the stipulation

ing and if the administrative law judge has made reasonable igtentered into the hearing record and is agreed to on the record by

temptsto contact the respondent, the administrative law judgiee parties.

may proceed with the hearing. History: Cr. Register November1988, No. 395efl. 12-1-88; renum. from ILHR

(3) If the appellant is scheduled to appear by telephone, the H{-125and am-Registey June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97.

ministrativelaw judge shall, within 15 minutes after the starting

time for thehearing, attempt to place at least two calls to the appel

lant's telephone number of record or the telephone number il he hearing | c latixan th ing time listed

nishedto the hearing dite. One of the calls shall be attemptedPP€aRt the hearing location no latan the starting time listed
the notice of hearing. If the appellant does not appear within

ator near the end of the 15 minute period unless the administra ) = .
law judge determines afteeasonable &rts that the appellant %bmlnutes after the scheduled starting time of the hearing, the ad

cannotbe reached at that numbdf, within 15 minutes after the ministrativelaw judge may dismiss the appeal. If the respondent

L ; : oesnotappear within 5 minutes after the scheduled starting time
startingtime for thehearing, neither the appellant nor the appegf thehearing and the appellant is present, the administrative law

e ey ot (1PN igemay commence e hearing. The provisions GD8.03
office, then the administrative law judge may dismiss the appegal!; Stats., apply as to the rights of the parties and procetiures
' . € followed with regard to théailure of either party to appear at

(4) If the respondent is scheduled to appear by telephone, earing under this chapter
admm'Stratlve law judge may proceed with th_e heanr,]g if, within History: Cr.Registey November1985, No. 359ef. 12-1-85; renum. from ILHR
5 minutes after the starting time for the hearing, neitherehe 140.14and am.Register June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97.
spondentnor the respondest'authorized representative da@
reachedat the respondest'telephone number of record or the DWD 140.15 Hearing procedure; order of wit -
telephonenumber furnished to the hearingicé. The adminis nesses; public hearing and exclusion of certain per -
trative law judge may refuse to allow a respondent to testify if ttsdns; oral decisions. (1) All testimony shall be givennder
administrativelaw judge is unable to reach the respondent or thathor afirmation. The administrative law judge shall administer
respondent'swthorized representative and neither the respondeémé oath or dirmation to each witness. No person who refuses to
nor the responders’authorized representative have contacted thevearor afirm the veracity of his or her testimony may testify
hearingoffice within 15 minutes after the startitigne for the Eachparty shall be given an opportunity to examine and cross—
hearing. The respondent shall be considered to have failed to gxaminewitnesses. The administrative law judge may limit the
pearfor the hearing if the administrative law judge so refuses. Thess—examinatioof witnesses so as not to unduly burden the re
respondentnay appeal such a finding under this chapter cord.

(5) All parties shall remain available for the hearing upre (2) Theadministrative law judge has the responsibility te de
hour after the scheduled starting time in the event the administilop the facts and may call and examine any witness that he or
tive law judge is unable to timely place a telephone call due tshedeems necessary and may also determinertter in which
delayin the prior hearings or other unforeseen circumstari€es.witnessesare called and the order of examination of each witness.
therespondent cannot be contacted by telephone within one hdbe administrative law judge may deny the requasiny party
of the scheduled starting time of the hearing, the administraticeexamine a witness adverselffhe administrative law judge
law judge may proceed witthe hearing if the appellant has apmay hear closing guments from the parties but may limit the
peared.If the appellant cannot be contacteithin one hour of the time of such aguments. The administrative law judge may

DWD 140.13 Parties who fail to appear; general pro -
sions. All parties who are required to appear in person shall
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adjournand continue a hearing to a future dateen the hearing benefitsare at issue. Any request for waiver of the 10% limitation

cannotbe completed in the time scheduled. on fees shall be submitted in writing to the central administrative
(3) Theadministrative law judge maypon motion of party  office of the bureau of legalfairs, unemployment insurance divi

or upon the judge’ own motion, exclude witnesses from the heasion, department of workforce development. The department is

ing room until called to testify anghay instruct the excluded wit notauthorized under 408.13 Stats., to assign any past or future

nessesot to discuss the matter being heard until the hearing Heenefitsfor the collection of attorney fees.

beenconcluded. The administratidaw judge may close the Note: The address of the central administratiieefof the bureau of legalfars,

hearingto any person to the extent necessary to protect the intgfETPMennsurance dision, deparmentof wordorce developmen s 201

estsand rights of either party a fair hearing. This subsection nistory: Cr. Register November 1985, No. 359ef. 12-1-85; renum. and am.

does not authorize exclusion of a party who is a natural persam ILHR 140.17 Registey June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97.

oneofficer or employee of a party which is not a natural person;

. : WD 140.19 Departmental assistance for persons
?hr eapeggse%?a\filgg%ef ?P:gs;:r(stljsséhown by a party to be essentl\?vlit disabilities and hearing impairments. (1) The de

(4) Theadministrative law judge may exclude any perstio partmentmay at its own expense, provide a person to assist a per

. . e ; . sonwith a hearing impairment in communicatingaatearing, if
disruptsthehearing. The administrative law judge may recess ffs herson with gweaﬁing impairment notifies the depa?tment
adjournthe hearing if any person disrupts the hearifige admin

X . k > 3 within a reasonable time prior to the dafethe hearing and the
istrativelaw judge may prohibit angxcluded representative from yenarimentletermines that the impairment is of a type which may
repr_etse?tlnlgi p".iréy at tr?a"t ggarlng ‘tmy k(]:ontlnuance. tT?_e aﬁ hinderor prevent the person from communicating.
ministrativelaw judge shafl 0er a party Wnose representalive Nas -y ¢ \he nerson witta hearing impairment makes arrange
beenexcluded or refused admittance an opportunity to secure ?ﬁ‘e(nt)son his (F))r her own behalf toghavg a person assist him (?r her
otherrepresentative.

History: Cr.Register November1985, No. 359eff. 12—-1-85 renum. from ILHR In communicating, the department may reimburse such person for

140.10and am. (1) and (4Registey June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97. fees and travel expenses at the rate specified for interpreters under
o ) o s.DWD 140.20Q if the department determines that such person is
DWD 140.16 Admissibility of evidence; administra - necessaryo assist the person with the hearing impairment in-com

tive notice. (1) Statutory anccommon law rules of evidence municating.

andrules of procedure applicable to courts of record are net con (3) The department shall attempt to schedule hearings in
trolling with respect to hearings. The administrative law judggjigingswhich have ease of access for any person with a tempo
shallsecure the facts in as direct and simptecainer as possible. rary or permanent incapacity dsability The administrative law
Evidencehaving reasonable probative valuadnissible, butir ,qge may reschedule any hearing in which such a person who is
relevant,immaterial and repetitious evidence is admissible. aparty or a necessary witness to the hearing does not have ease of

Hearsayevidence is admissible if it hasasonable probative val accessnto the building in which the hearing is scheduled.
ue but no issue may be decided solely on hearsay evidence unl@§gory: cr. Register November 1985, No. 359ef. 12-1-85,r. (1) (intro.),

the hearsay evidence is admissible undero€lg, Stats. renum.(1) (a) and (b) to 100.02 (30) and (17), renum. (2), (3) and (4) to (1), (2) and

iy : . i ; (3), Register September1995, No. 477eff. 10-1-95 am.RegisterJune, 1997, No.
(2) Theadministrative lawudge may take administrative-no 498 eff. 7-1-97; correction in (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Skatgister,

tice of any department records, generally recognized fact or-estalptember2000, No. 537

lishedtechnical or scientific fact having reasonable probaiake . .

ue but the parties shall be given an opportunitphbgect and to  PWD 140.20 Witness and interpreter  fees; travel ex -
presentevidence to the contrary before the administrative la@gnSes: (1) The administrative law judge may authorize reim

judgeissues a decision. bursemento any witness subpoenaed by a party or any party
History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 35%ff. 12-1-85 renum. from ILHR hasalready made reimbursement to _SUCh_ a witness for witness
140.12and am.Registey June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97. feesand travel expenses. The administrative law judge may also

. - . requirereimbursement for an interpreter who is necessary te inter
DWD 140.17 Form of decision. (1) The administrative Prettestimony of a witness fefred at the hearing.

law judge may issue an oral decision at the hearing on the matte

r . .
atissue but the judge shall confirm the oral decision withien ?2) The department may refuse to reimburse a witness subpoe

> . o X . naedon behalf of garty other than the department for witness
gies?c';'on‘ The only decisiovhich is appealable is the written-de feesor travel expenses if the administrative law judgéermines

2 IThewritten decision of the administrative law judge shal hatthe testimony was not relevant or material to the issue of the
containultimate findings of fact and conclusions of lavhefind- earng.
ings of fact shall consist of concise asdparate findings neces
saryto support the conclusions of lawhe decision shall contain
thereasons and rationale which follow from fivedings of fact
to the conclusions of law

(3) No witness subpoenaed on behalf of or requested to appear
by the department is entitléd prepayment of witness fees or trav
el expenses but any such witness who appears at the hearing shall
be paid the fees and travel expenses provided undef4ub.

(3) Thedecision of the administrative law judge shall specify (4) The fges of witnesses and interpreters are:
the time limit within which anypetition for commission review is (&) For witnesses, $16.00 per day
requiredto be filed with the department or the commissiader (b) For expert witnesses, the rate set undgt4.04 (2) Stats.,
ch.108, Stats., and s&IRC 1.02and2.01 plusthe fees under parg) and(d).

History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 35%ff. 12-1-85 renum. from ILHR (c) For interpreters, $35.00 per half day

140.13,am. (2) and cr(3), Registey June, 1997, No. 498f. 7-1-97. (d) For travel expenses, 20 cents per mile from the witness’ or

DWD 140.18 Fees for representation of parties.  No  interpreters residence in this state to the hearing sitebattor,
representativattorney may chge or receive from a claimant for if without the state, from the point at which the witness passes the
representatioin a dispute concerning benefit eligibility or liabil Stateboundary to théearing site, and back, drwithout the state,
ity for overpayment of benefits, or in any administrative proceefiom the point at which the witness passes the state boundary to
ing under ch108 Stats., concerning such a dispute, a fee whichl€ hearing site, and back.
in the aggregate, is more than 10% of the maximum benefits at i ;ﬁgo?c’,z)’gggﬁes‘ig}sjtﬁgglyoi’ggt”?\‘rg?fg'af’r\_'%ﬁ%g_' 12-1-85am. (1). (2). (4)
sue unless the department has approved a specified higher fee be
fore the claimant is chged. When a request faraiver of the DWD 140.21 Transcripts and recordings. (1) Copies
10%limitation is received, the departmesfitall consider whether of hearing transcripts may be obtained fromldt®r and industry
extendedbenefits or any other state or federal unemploymergview commission under £IRC 1.045
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(2) Unders. 108.09 (5) Stats., if testimony at a heariligy Madison Hearing Oice
recordedthe department may furnish a person with a copy of the3319 W Beltiine Hwy, Room E308
hearingrecording in lieu of a transcript. The fee is $7.00 per-com *2- 87315
pactdisk. The department may waive this fee if the department adison,

is satisfied that the person is unable to.pay Milwaukee Hearing Giice
Note: Requests for hearing recordings and waivers of fees may be miide to 819 N. éh Street, Room 382
Bureauof Legal Affairs, Unemployment Insurance Division, Department of i/ Milwaukee. WI 53203
force Development, 201 E. &ghington Aenue, FO. Box 8942, Madison, &consin ' . .
53708-8942. (2) AFFIDAVIT REQUIREMENTS. (a) An afidavit must contain

History: Cr. Register November1985, No. 35gf. 12-1-85 am. (2) and (3) and  all of the following information:
r. (4), Register June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97; correction in (1) made under s.

13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister June 2007 No. 18R 08-019 am. (title) and (2), 1. The name and address of thigaat.
r. (3) Register July 2008 No. 63&f. 8-1-08. 2. The signature or mark of thdiafi.
DWD 140.22 Standard affidavit form. (1) INGENERAL. 3. The date the statement was sworn.
(a) Personal knowledge is the recognition of facts through first 4. The signature or mark of the notary public or ofrenson
hand observation or experience. authorizedby law to verify sworn statements.

(b) Information and belieif not based on firsthand observa g The county and state where the statement was sworn.

tion or experience but is based secondhand information that is S . ; .

SWOINas ?rue. (b) An affidavit based upon information and belief must state
(c) The departmerst'standarafidavit form for appeals under the source of the information and the grou_nds for the.bellef.
s5.108.09and108.1Q Stats., is available #te departmers’web (3) PRoCEDURE. (@) A party maysubmit an dfdavit as a
site or by requesting a copy from the hearinficet potentialexhibit by simultaneously delivering thdidavit to the

Note: The standard iflavit form can be found at the departmentebsite: hearingoffice and a copy to the other partyhe administrative
http://www.dwd.wisconsin.goer by contacting any of the following hearingicés: Iawjudge Conducting thbearing may refuse to consider afi-af

EauClaire Hearing fce H . L9
715 S. Barstow Street, Suite #1 davit not received by the hearingfioé and the other party at least
Eau Claire, WI 54701 3 days prior to the hearing.

Fox \alley Hearing Ofice (b) Atthe hearing, the administrative law judge may accept the
54 Park Place, Suite 800 affidavit as evidence as provided undeDsVD 140.16

Appleton, WI 54914 History: CR 13-1086 cr. Register July 2014 No. 703eff. 8-1-14.
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